ordinance no. 3684 Repealed by 3781

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO SENSITIVE AREAS, EXTENDING TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1999 INTERIM REGULATIONS FOR SENSITIVE AREAS AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 3658; AND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 3658.

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to adopt interim regulations pursuant to RCW 35A.63.220; and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting on October 20, 1998, the City Council determined that there is a need to have interim regulations that protect the particular functions and values of each drainage basin and adopted interim regulations by Ordinance No. 3658; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 1999, the City Council held a public hearing on renewal of Ordinance No. 3658 until September 30, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to renew Ordinance No. 3658 until September 30, 1999; now, therefore The City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Findings of Fact. The City Council finds that renewal or extension of Ordinance No. 3658 until September 30, 1999 is necessary in order to verify the effectiveness of the requirements of Ordinance No. 3658 and to complete permanent policies and regulations for sensitive areas.

Section 2. Amendment. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 3658 is amended as follows:

This ordinance shall be effective until September 30, 1999. This ordinance may be renewed if a subsequent public hearing is held and findings of fact are made prior to each renewal.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, pursuant to Section 1.088.017 Kirkland Municipal Code, in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance, and by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>6th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 1999.
SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this _6th_ day of _April, 1999.
American Prince
Mayor
Attest:
S. Clon
Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

ISAOEXTORD

PUBLICATION SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. <u>3684</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO SENSITIVE AREAS, EXTENDING TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1999 INTERIM REGULATIONS FOR SENSITIVE AREAS AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 3658; AND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 3658.

SECTION 1. Provides findings of fact for the ordinance.

SECTION 2. Amends Section 2 of Ordinance No. 3658 to extend the interim ordinance to September 30, 1999.

SECTION 3. Authorizes publication of the ordinance by summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective date as five days after publication of summary.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of Kirkland. The Ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its regular meeting on the 6th day of April, 1999.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance <u>3684</u> approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

Deputy City Clerk